
 
Page 1 

 

 
 
 
THURSDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND THE MEETING OF  
CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL WHICH WILL BE HELD IN 
THE CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN. SA31 1JP AND 
REMOTELY AT 10.00 AM, ON WEDNESDAY, 12TH OCTOBER, 2022 
FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 
ATTACHED AGENDA 
 
 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 

THE MEETING CAN BE VIEWED ON THE AUTHORITY’S WEBSITE VIA THE FOLLOWING LINK:- 
https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

Democratic Officer: Kevin Thomas 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224027 
E-Mail: kjthomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 
 

 

Document Pack

https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


  
 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS.   
 
3. CHAIR’S ANNOUNCEMENTS.   
 
4. TO CONSIDER THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE IN RESPECT OF THE 
FOLLOWING ITEMS:-  

 

 
4 .1 MULTI - LOCATION MEETING POLICY 5 - 14  
4 .2 TIMING OF MEETING SURVEY 15 - 26  

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED).   
 
6. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS (NONE RECEIVED)   
 
7. PRESENTATION OF A PETITION   
 Topic – Road and Pavement Safety in Newcastle Emlyn 

Desired Outcome 
 

• Carry out, or procure, a thorough road and pavement safety 
review into all factors affecting the safe use of public roads 
and pavements in Newcastle Emlyn (Bridge Street, Castle 
Street, Church Lane, College Street, Ebenezer Street, Emlyn 
Square, Market Place, Market Square, New Road, Old Graig 
Street, Porth Street, Sycamore Street, Water Street, the area 
leading from the Tanyard Lane carpark out to College Street 
(by NFU) and all three public carparks). 

• Highway designers should seek safety opportunities specific to 
the needs of Newcastle Emlyn and apply sound safety and 
traffic engineering principles and solutions to achieve a safer 
road and pavement infrastructure for Newcastle Emlyn. For 
example, improve the existing zebra crossing near the police 
station (or improve and convert it to a puffin crossing), install a 
second zebra or puffin crossing near Cawdor Hall (clock 
tower), remove all unnecessary sections of ‘dropped kerb’, 
install speed indicator devices and/or speed cameras, install 
safety barriers, increase safety signage. 

• Promote and encourage the safe use of public roads and 
pavements by all classes of road and footpath users through 
the circulation of advice, information and knowledge gained 
from the review. 

 

 

 



  
 

8. MINUTES FOR INFORMATION (AVAILABLE TO VIEW ON THE 
WEBSITE)  

 

 
8 .1 DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE - 8TH SEPTEMBER 

2022 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

COUNCIL 
12TH OCTOBER 2022 

 
MULTI-LOCATION MEETING POLICY 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That the Council approves the Multi-location meeting policy. 
 
 
  
 
 

REASONS:  
 
To provide a policy document for attendance at Multi-location meetings. 
 
 
Scrutiny Committee consulted                    Not applicable 
Cabinet       Decision Required                     NO 
Council Decision Required                           YES 

 

Cabinet  Member Portfolio Holder(s): Cllr Linda Evans (Deputy Leader)  
Other:- Cllr Lewis Davies (Chair of Democratic Services Committee) 
 

Directorate 
 
Name of Head of Service: 
Linda Rees Jones 
 
Report Author: 
Linda Rees Jones 
Gaynor Morgan 

Chief Executive’s 
 
Designations: 
Head of Administration & Law 
 
Head of Democratic Services 

Tel Nos. 
01267 224012  LRJ 
01267 224026  GM 
 
E Mail Addresses: 
Lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
gmorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.1

mailto:Lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:gmorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


2 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 

 

MULTI-LOCATION MEETING POLICY 
 

With the implementation of “The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 the Welsh 
Government has provided Councils the power and freedom to convene multi-location 
meetings which will enable greater accessibility and public participation in local government 
decision making.   
 
Meetings must be capable of being held virtually, but each authority can  decide whether 
their meetings will be held fully virtually or multi-location  (where some participants are in 
the same physical location, whilst others join the meeting virtually, also referred to as 
‘hybrid meetings’). Authorities cannot hold purely physical meetings (apart from the Dyfed 
Powys Police & Crime Panel which is subject to separate regulation). 
 
For all meetings, participants must be able to speak to and hear each other; and for 
meetings which are required to be broadcast participants must also be able to see and be 
seen by each other. These requirements took effect from May 2021, when the temporary 
provisions for remote attendance at meetings made under the Coronavirus Meeting 
Regulations 2020 ended. 
 
The Policy  should be considered alongside the existing arrangements for meetings as 
detailed within the Council Constitution, but will not be included in the Constitution itself. 
 
The Constitutional Review Working Group considered the draft policy at its meeting held on 
the 20th July 2022 and recommended to the Democratic Services Committee that the policy 
be endorsed. 
 

DETAILED REPORT 
ATTACHED? 

YES. 
 

 
 

Page 6



3 

 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report : 
Signed:   Linda Rees Jones, Head of Administration & Law                      

 
Policy, Crime 
& Disorder and 
Equalities 

 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

NONE YES NONE NONE 
 

NONE NONE  NONE 
 
 

Legal   
 
This Policy has been drafted having regard to the provisions of the Local Government and Elections 
(Wales) Act 2021 and the Welsh Government Interim Statutory Guidance on Multi-Location Meetings 
(August 2021).  The document will be further reviewed once final guidance is issued. 
 

 
CONSULTATIONS 

 
 
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below 
Signed:   Linda Rees Jones, Head of Administration & Law                    

 

1.Scrutiny Committee Not applicable 
 
2.Local Member(s) Not applicable 
 
3.Community / Town Council Not applicable 
 
4.Relevant Partners  Not applicable 
 
5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations  Not applicable 
 
Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 
Title of Document 
 

File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for 
public inspection  

WG Interim Statutory 
Guidance 

 https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/20
21-08/interim-statutory-guidance-on-multi-
location-meetings.pdf 

Council Constitution   https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/cou
ncil-democracy/the-council/councils-constitution/ 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Carmarthenshire County Council  

Democratic Services Multi-location Policy 
 

 

 

 

 
  

 

 

 

 

Multi-Location Meetings (otherwise known as Hybrid meetings) came into force as part of the 
Local Government & Elections (Wales) Act 2021 – Section 47, with the aim of increasing 
accessibility and improved participation in Local Government.  

  

 

 

 

  

Page 9



Introduction 

The purpose of this policy  is to provide guidance to Councillors, Officers and the public as to how 
we manage and conduct multi-location (hybrid) Committee meetings. 

Multi-location meetings (sometimes known as hybrid meetings) are a combination of face to face 
meetings and virtual meetings, whereby some Councillors, officers and the public attend the 
Council Chamber or other venue, and some attend remotely.  

During Multi-location meetings, it is a legal requirement that all participants will be able to see and 
hear each other and translation facilities will be available for all. 

As a Local Authority we have a duty to make and publish arrangements for the purpose of 
ensuring that local authority meetings are able to be held by means of any equipment or other 
facility which enables persons who are not in the same place to attend the meetings. 
 
Multi-location meetings will operate as close as possible to the Council’s usual meeting practice 
and all Constitution rules apply.  
 

Broadcasting of Meetings  

As a Council we will ensure that all formal meetings are broadcast live and available for Archive 
viewing for a period of 6 months.  Any discussion in relation to exempt items will not be broadcast.  
Section 46 of the Local Government & Elections (Wales) Act 2021 requires us to make this 
provision so that members of the public not in attendance at the meeting can see and hear the 
proceedings. This section specifically applies to meeting which are open to the public.  
 

Notice of a Meeting  

We will ensure that each Agenda sets out how Committee Members, Officers and the Public can 
attend the meeting, and these will be published at least 3 clear days before the meeting is held. 
The Local Government & Elections (Wales) Act 2021 requires that notices of meetings and 
electronic information relating to meetings must remain available in an electronic format and be 
available for a minimum of six years following the date of the meeting.  
 
Agendas,  Reports and minutes  of formal meetings are published on the Authority’s website. A 
small number of hard copy agendas  will also be available to members of the public attending 
physically. 
 

Page 10



Agendas, report and minutes can be viewed 
[...]
R 16.6). 
 
As is normal procedure, details of how Members voted will not be kept or minuted unless a 
Recorded Vote is called.  
 
Voting on Staff Appointments will be by ballot. 

Exempt Items 

 
If a Committee agenda includes an exempt report and following any decision to move into private 
session the broadcast will be stopped.   Individuals who are not entitled to be present during the 
item will physically leave the Chamber those attending remotely will be removed from the virtual 
meeting by the Democratic Services Officer. No attendee is permitted to film, photograph or audio 
record any part of the proceedings which are exempt (‘in camera’). 

 

Attendance by members of the public 

The public gallery will be open as normal with a maximum capacity of 50 persons.  Member of the 
public can also choose to view proceedings online  

Members of the public who are making representations/asking questions or presenting a petition 
will be given the option to either attend the meeting in person or remotely. If attending remotely, 
the Authority’s Remote attendance guidance will apply. If attending in person arrangements for 
physical attendance will be provided by the Democratic Services Team.   
 
Press will be asked to view the livestream of the meeting. 

Page 14

https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


1 

 
COUNCIL  

12TH OCTOBER 2022 
 

SURVEY – TIMING OF MEETINGS 
 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Council’s meeting arrangements remain as at present.  
 

REASONS:  
 
In accordance with the  Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, the Council is required to 
survey Members in respect of the times and intervals at which meetings of a local authority 
are held. All local authorities should review the times at which meetings are held at least once 
in every term, preferably shortly after the new council is elected.  
 
This report provides the findings of the survey undertaken following the recent local 
government elections. 
 
 
Scrutiny Committee consulted                    Not applicable 
Cabinet  Decision Required                     NO 
Council Decision Required                           YES 

 

Cabinet  Member Portfolio Holder(s): Cllr Darren Price - Leader 
 

Directorate 
 
Name of Head of Service: 
Linda Rees Jones 
 
Report Author: 
Gaynor Morgan 

Chief Executive’s 
 
Designations: 
Head of Administration & Law 
 
Head of Democratic Services 

Tel Nos. 
01267 224012  LRJ 
01267 224026  GM 
 
E Mail Addresses: 
Lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
gmorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4.2

mailto:Lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:gmorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


2 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
COUNCIL 

 

SURVEY – TIMING OF MEETINGS 
 
 

 
In accordance with the  Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, the Council is required to 
survey Members in respect of the times and intervals at which meetings of a local authority 
are held. All local authorities should review the times at which meetings are held at least once 
in every term, preferably shortly after the new council is elected.  
 
Issues to be taken into account in conducting a survey should include : (i) Whether daytime or 
evening meetings are preferred. (ii) Whether meetings are to be multi-location. (iii) The 
preferred meeting length. (iv)Whether particular times cause difficulties for councillors with 
particular characteristics, such as age, gender, religion, having caring responsibilities or being 
in employment. 
 
 
The Timing of Meetings Survey was open to all Elected Members to complete between  19th 
May 2022 and 30th May 2022 and  53 members responded. 
 
The results of the survey suggest that the majority of members would prefer meeting 
arrangements to remain as at present, a copy of the full results is attached for the 
Committee’s consideration. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? Survey Results  
 
 

 

 

Page 16



3 

 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report : 
Signed:   Linda Rees Jones, Head of Administration & Law                      

 
Policy, Crime 
& Disorder and 
Equalities 

 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

NONE YES NONE NONE 
 

NONE NONE  NONE 
 
 

Legal   
The Local Government Wales Measure 2011 requires authorities to consult its members on the 
times at which meetings are held. 
 
 
 
Finance 
The introduction of meetings outside of office hours  would result in additional staffing costs. 
 

Staffing Implications 
Possible staffing implications should the Authority move towards evening meetings.  
 

 
 

Page 17



4 

 
CONSULTATIONS 

 
 
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below 
Signed:   Linda Rees Jones, Head of Administration & Law                    

 

1.Scrutiny Committee Not applicable 
 
2.Local Member(s) Not applicable 
 
3.Community / Town Council Not applicable 
 
4.Relevant Partners  Not applicable 
 
5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations  Not applicable 
 
Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 
THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW: 
 
Title of Document 
 

File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for 
public inspection  

Local Government Wales 
Measure 2011 

 http://gov.wales/topics/localgovernment/publicatio
ns/lgmeasure11/?lang=en 

 

Page 18



Timings_of_council_meetingsTimings_of_council_meetings

snap templatesnap template

Page:1

SnapSnap snapsurveys.comsnapsurveys.com

snap template

This report was generated on 31/05/22. Overall 53 respondents completed this questionnaire.
The report has been filte
[...]
ynllunio'n cwrdd bob pythefnos fel rheol. Mae'n rhaid cynnal hyn i gwrdd a'r angen i
benderfynu ceisiadau o fewn ein targedau. Efallai y dylai'r Pwyllgor Safonnau gwrdd y

Page 26


	Agenda
	4.1 MULTI - LOCATION MEETING POLICY
	Report

	4.2 TIMING OF MEETING SURVEY
	Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2022  
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R.E. Evans  (Chair) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
K.V. Broom J.M. Charles P. Cooper B. Davies 
L. Davies T. Davies L.D. Evans N. Evans 
R.E. Evans P.M. Hughes H. Jones A. Lenny 
A. Leyshon K. Madge B.A.L. Roberts E. Skinner 
E.G. Thomas J. Tremlett A. Vaughan Owen    F. Walters  

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
L.R. Bowen M.D. Cranham D.M. Cundy S.A. Curry 
C.A. Davies W.R.A. Davies T.A.J. Davies G. Davies 
H.L. Davies K. Davies L.M. Davies M. Donoghue 
A. Evans D.C. Evans W.T. Evans S. Godfrey-Coles 
A.D. Harries J.P. Hart T.M. Higgins J.K. Howell 
P. Hughes-Griffiths J.D. James M. James R. James 
J.P. Jenkins B.W. Jones A.C. Jones D. Jones 
G.R. Jones M.J.A. Lewis N. Lewis A.G. Morgan 
M. Palfreman D. Price E. Rees S.L. Rees 
E.M.J.G. Schiavone H.B. Shepardson R. Sparks D. Thomas 
M. Thomas P.T. Warlow D.E. Williams J. Williams  
 
Also Present (In Person): 
W. Walters, Chief Executive 
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance) 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law 
G. Morgan, Head of Democratic Services 
A. Williams, Head of Waste and Environmental Services 
N. Daniel, Head of ICT and Corporate Policy 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
L. Jenkins, Cabinet Support Officer 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
J. Owens, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 10.00  - 10.30 am 
 
 
 
 



 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A. Davies, S. Davies, 
H.A.L. Evans, D. Nicholas, D. Philips and G.B. Thomas.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS. 
 
There were no declarations of personal interests. 
 

3. CHAIR’S ANNOUNCEMENTS. 
 

         The Chair stated that he and his consort had had the pleasure of 
attending a number of events subsequent to the previous meeting of the 
Council in September 2022 

         Councillor Alun Lenny, Cabinet Board Member for Resources, in 
accordance with part 2 (2)(c) of the Council’s Corporate Procedure Rules 
made an announcement to the Council on the severe financial pressures 
facing it, and other Welsh Local Authorities, arising from the current 
economic situation facing the United Kingdom through a rising cost of 
living brought about by a number of factors such as the war in the Ukraine, 
high fuel and energy costs, higher than budgeted inflation and pay awards. 
  
Those pressures, could result in the Council facing a projected shortfall of 
between £6 and £22m for the coming financial year and officers were 
working hard on achieving a balanced budget, as required by law. It was 
therefore important the Council joined with other local authorities in 
lobbying the UK Government for total financial support to meet energy 
price increases and the Welsh Government for significant extra funding. 
Should that additional support not be forthcoming, the Council faced an 
unprecedented reduction in services and / or a double figure council tax 
increase. 

         Councillor Glynog Davies congratulated Hannah Jones from Brynamman 
who had been appointed captain of the Welsh Women’s Rugby team 
currently playing in the World Cup in New Zealand. He congratulated the 
team on its win over Scotland and conveyed his best wishes for the team’s 
forthcoming match against New Zealand 
  
He also congratulated Ellie Morgan from Brynamman who had captained 
the Wales Women’s Sevens rugby team over the summer 

 
4. TO CONSIDER THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE DEMOCRATIC 

SERVICES COMMITTEE IN RESPECT OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:- 
 
4.1. MULTI - LOCATION MEETING POLICY 
 
The Council considered a report detailing the recommendation of the Democratic 
Services Committee on the adoption of a Policy for the convening of multi-
location meetings following the introduction of ‘The Local Government and 
Elections (Wales) Act 2021. 
  



 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the recommendation of the Democratic 
Services Committee on the adoption of a policy for the convening of multi 
location meetings be approved. 
 
4.2. TIMING OF MEETING SURVEY 
 
The Council considered a report detailing the recommendation of the Democratic 
Services Committee on the timing of Council meetings following a survey 
undertaken of members undertaken in accordance with the provisions of the 
Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 
  
Reference was made to the survey having been undertaken immediately 
following the recent local government elections when new members may not 
have been aware of the demands on their time and attendance at Council 
meetings. It was suggested that the Democratic Services Committee undertake a 
fresh survey in a year’s time to recanvas members views. The Chief Executive 
confirmed that a further survey could be undertaken. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the recommendation of the Democratic 
Services Committee on the timing of Council Meetings be approved and the 
arrangements remain as at present. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED). 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

6. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
The Chair advised that no questions by members had been received. 
  

7. PRESENTATION OF A PETITION 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Town Councillor David Thomas who had 
been invited to present to, and address the Council on the following petition 
relating to Road and Pavement Safety in Newcastle Emlyn. He stated that whilst 
being a town councillor for Newcastle Emlyn, he was submitting the petition as a 
concerned resident.. 
  

         Carry out, or procure, a thorough road and pavement safety review into all 
factors affecting the safe use of public roads and pavements in Newcastle 
Emlyn (Bridge Street, Castle Street, Church Lane, College Street, 
Ebenezer Street, Emlyn Square, Market Place, Market Square, New 
Road, Old Graig Street, Porth Street, Sycamore Street, Water Street, the 
area leading from the Tanyard Lane carpark out to College Street (by 
NFU) and all three public carparks). 

         Highway designers should seek safety opportunities specific to the needs 
of Newcastle Emlyn and apply sound safety and traffic engineering 
principles and solutions to achieve a safer road and pavement 
infrastructure for Newcastle Emlyn. For example, improve the existing 
zebra crossing near the police station (or improve and convert it to a puffin 
crossing), install a second zebra or puffin crossing near Cawdor Hall 
(clock tower), remove all unnecessary sections of ‘dropped kerb’, install 



 

speed indicator devices and/or speed cameras, install safety barriers, 
increase safety signage. 

         Promote and encourage the safe use of public roads and pavements by 
all classes of road and footpath users through the circulation of advice, 
information and knowledge gained from the review”. 

Town Councillor Thomas outlined to the Council the rationale for the petition 
which had received over 370 signatures reflecting the concerns of many traders, 
businesses and the community on road and pavement safety within Newcastle 
Emlyn 
  
The Cabinet Board Member for Transport, Waste and Infrastructure Services 
advised that the issues raised in the petition would be investigated by the 
department and a report would then be presented to a future meeting of the 
Council’s Cabinet. 
  
Following the presentation, Town Cllr Thomas formally handed the petition to the 
Council 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that in accordance with Corporate Procedure 
Rule 10.14 the petition be referred to the Cabinet for consideration. 
 
8.1. MINUTES FOR INFORMATION 
 
The Chair stated that the minutes outlined on the agenda under 8.1 were 
available for information on the Council website. 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


